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ZBA-26-23

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Property Owner (X) Petitioner (X) 

John Johnson

Requested Action and Purpose 

Petition for a variance from the landscape buffer regulations, a variance from the industrial district setback 

regulations, and a special exception from the off-street parking regulations, to construct warehouses

Location and Existing Zoning 

2602 30th Street. Zoned MG. (Council District 2)

Size and Existing Land Use

Approximately 0.15 acres, Vacant land

Surrounding Land Use and Zoning 

North: Cell tower, MG

East: Dome warehouses, MG

South: Industrial, MH

West: Single-family residence, MG

Applicable Regulations 

Sec. 24-74. – Yard and height requirements. 

(b) Minimum front yard depth. The minimum front yard depth shall be twenty (20) feet in an MG District and 

thirty (30) feet in ML and MH Districts, provided that where existing permitted structures are set back 

less than required herein, no new structure shall be required to be set back more than the average of 

existing structures within one hundred (100) feet on each side thereof.

Sec. 24-122. – Off-street parking requirement. 

(a) General. Except in the Central Business District (BC) and Institutional Districts (I), and except for 

business establishments included in shopping centers, the minimum number of required off-street parking 

spaces shall be provided as set out in the following table for: (1) new construction; (2) substantial 

reconstruction; where more than fifty (50) per cent of an existing building is destroyed or removed and 

subsequently built back; and (3) change of use from an industrial or residential use to any commercial 

use. The board of adjustment may require a greater number of parking spaces as a condition for granting a 

special exception, or may, as a special exception, grant a reduction in the number of parking spaces 

required in this section:

Minimum Requirement

Industrial activity, warehouse and the like
Eight-tenths (0.8) per employee on the maximum shift, plus 

one for each company vehicle stored overnight on the premises

Sec. 24-255. – Landscaping requirements 

(c) Buffer planting requirements.

https://library.municode.com/al/tuscaloosa/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_CH24ZO_ARTVINDIRE_S24-74YAHERE
https://library.municode.com/al/tuscaloosa/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_CH24ZO_ARTIXOREPALO_S24-122OREPARE
https://library.municode.com/al/tuscaloosa/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_CH24ZO_ARTXIXLABURE_S24-255LARE
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(2) Buffer widths.

(i) Industrial zoned and/or uses adjacent to residential uses/zones: Fifty (50) feet.

SUMMARY 

The petitioner is requesting a variance from the landscape buffer requirements and the industrial district setback 

regulations to construct three dome warehouses. The regulations require a fifty (50) foot landscaped buffer 

between the residence directly to the west of this property. The lot is approximately fifty-three (53) feet wide, so 

enforcing the buffer requirement would make the lot unbuildable. The petitioner is also requesting to reduce the 

required twenty (20) foot front setback, along Southside Drive, to seven (7) feet. These two variances would 

allow for a suitable building area for the construction of the dome warehouses that are approximately thirty (30) 

feet in diameter. In addition, due to the small area available to build these warehouses, the parking cannot be fully 

built on the parcel of land. The petitioner is proposing to build six (6) parking spaces, however, they will be 

considered on-street, so the request is for an exception from the total parking requirement. 

Office of Urban Development, Planning Division: No comment.

Office of Urban Development, Code Enforcement: No violations found or complaints received

Office of Urban Development, Building and Inspections Division: No comment

Infrastructure and Public Services, Engineering Division: No comment

Fire and Rescue Department, Fire Administration: No comment
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JOB NO :

SEAL:

NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO SAWCUT AND PROVIDE A
SMOOTH SURFACE FOR ALL CONCRETE OR
ASPHALT THAT IS TO BE REMOVED.

1 3 5 6 72 4

ASPHALT PAVING FOR DRIVE
AND PARKING LOT

1. SUPERPAVE BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE LAYER,
12" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE, (ALDOT 424A - 1.5"
COMPACTED THICKNESS)

2. TACK COAT (ALDOT 405A - 0.10 GAL/SY)
3. BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BINDER LAYER, 1" MAXIMUM

AGGREGATE SIZE, (ALDOT 424B - 2" COMPACTED THICKNESS)
4. PRIME COAT "A" (ALDOT 401A)
5. CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE (ALDOT 825B - 8" COMPACTED

THICKNESS, COMPACTED TO 100%)
6. SUBGRADE - ROADBED PROCESSING (AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER
7. SUBGRADE - UNDISTURBED CUT/ FILL COMPACTED TO 98%

C200

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1"=10'

00 10' 20'

Plant Schedule

EMERALD GREEN ARBORVITAE OR Equivalent Plant.  Space
plants at  36" O.C.  Minimum height at planting shall be 24".
Height at maturity shall be six feet minimum.  Plant root ball shall
be twelve inches minimum and shall be planted in a hole two
times the diameter of the root ball.  Twenty-Five (25) arborvitaes
required total.
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